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PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIA FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS(“MFRS”) 134 ON INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (CONT’D) 

 
 
A6 MATERIAL CHANGES IN ESTIMATES 

 
There were no material changes in estimates that have had effect on the current financial period 
under review. 
 

 
A7 ISSUANCE, CANCELLATIONS, REPURCHASES, RESALE AND REPAYMENT OF DEBT 

AND EQUITY SECURITIES 
 
During the financial year-to-date, the number of issued shares capital of the Company was 
increased from 322,344,425 to 329,304,925 by way of allotment and issuance of: 
 

 6,705,500 new ordinary shares arising from conversion of irredeemable convertible 
preference shares (“ICPS”) by surrendering 6,705,500 number of ICPS; 
 

 130,000 new ordinary shares arising from the exercise of Warrants 2011/2021 
(“Warrants-A”); and 
 

 125,000 new ordinary shares arising from the exercise of Warrants 2016/2021 
(“Warrants-B”). 

 
 
A8 VALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

 
There was no revaluation on any of the Group's property, plant and equipment during the 
current quarter under review. The valuation of property, plant and equipment has been brought 
forward, without amendment from the previous audited financial statements. 
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PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIA FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134 ON INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (CONT’D) 

 
 
A9 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
 

 

As at  
30 September 2018 

RM'000  

As at  
31 December 2017 

RM'000 

    
Technology transfer - technical 
expertise and associated expenses 
incurred in the development and 
production of thermoplastic elastomers 
("TPE") materials in Shenzhen Rapid 
Resin Co. Ltd. (“RCR”) 784                             808    

       

Less: amortisation to date (124)                             (67)    

    

                          660                              741    

 
The intangible asset was valuated at fair value by a qualified, independent third-party. The 
intangible asset is to be amortised over 10 years, commencing March 2017. 

 
 
A10 DIVIDENDS 

 
There was no dividend declared or paid during the current quarter under review. 

 
 

A11 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION 
 

(i) Business Segments 
 

Business segment information is not presented as the Group is mainly engaged in one 
business segment which is the design, development, manufacture and sale of 
customised, value-added and industry-standard cables, connectors and related 
products, assembly and sub-assembly of electronic components. 
 
The segmental analysis as reviewed by management is based on the geographical 
segments as shown below:-  
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PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIA FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134 ON INTERIM FINANCIAL 
REPORTING (CONT’D) 

 
A11 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (CONT’D) 

 

(ii) Geographical Segments 

 Malaysia 
RM’000 

China 
RM’000 

Singapore 
RM’000 

USA 
RM’000 

Total 
RM’000 

Elimination 
RM’000 

Consolidated 
RM’000 

30 September 2018        

REVENUE AND EXPENSES        
        
REVENUE        
External sales 200 56,967 13,806 31,054 102,027 (20,811) 81,216 

        
RESULTS        
Operating (loss)/profit (698) (4,256) (101) 1,934 (3,121) - (3,121) 
Finance cost, net (7) (206) (45) (16) (274) - (274) 

(Loss)/profit before tax (705) (4,462) (146) 1,918 (3,395) - (3,395) 
Taxation - - - (501) (501) - (501) 

(Loss)/profit after tax (705) (4,462) (146) 1,417 (3,896) - (3,896) 
Minority interest - 290 - - 290 - 290 

Net (loss)/profit attributable 
to owners of the Company (705) (4,172) (146) 1,417 (3,606) - (3,606) 

        
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES        

Segment assets        
Consolidated total assets 37,296 43,980 19,214 10,847 111,337 (38,147) 73,190 

        

Segment liabilities        
Consolidated total liabilities 6,983 36,173 3,749 3,425 50,330 (15,150) 35,180 

        
OTHER INFORMATION        
Depreciation & amortisation 19 1,658 413 27 2,117 - 2,117 

Capital expenditure 42 234 - 2 278 - 278 
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PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIA FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134 ON INTERIM FINANCIAL 

REPORTING(CONT’D) 

A11 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (CONT’D) 
 

(ii) Geographical Segments 
 Malaysia 

RM’000 
China 

RM’000 
Singapore 

RM’000 
USA 

RM’000 
Total 

RM’000 
Elimination 

RM’000 
Consolidated 

RM’000 

30 September 2017        

REVENUE AND EXPENSES        
        
REVENUE        
External sales - 69,410 21,796 39,847 131,053 (44,408) 86,645 

        
RESULTS        
Operating (loss)/profit (800) 9 830 1,712 1,751 - 1,751 
Finance cost, net (2) (28) (29) (27) (86) - (86) 

(Loss)/Profit before tax (802) (19) 801 1,685 1,665 - 1,665 
Taxation - (203) - (687) (890) - (890) 

(Loss)/Profit after tax (802) (222) 801 998 775 - 775 
Minority interest - 286 - - 286 - 286 

Net (loss)/profit attributable 
to owners of the Company (802) 64 801 998 1,061 - 1,061 

        
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES        

Segment assets        
Consolidated total assets 38,290 51,346 16,257 16,644 122,537 (40,297) 82,240 

        

Segment liabilities        
Consolidated total liabilities 6,557 38,492 756 9,797 55,602 (16,133) 39,469 

        
OTHER INFORMATION        
Depreciation & amortisation 10 1,587 393 34 2,024 - 2,024 

Capital expenditure 5 2,430 1,382 29 3,846 - 3,846 
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PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIA FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134 ON INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (CONT’D) 

 
 
A12 MATERIAL EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE INTERIM REPORTING PERIOD 
 

Save as disclosed in Notes A13 and B6, there were no other material events subsequent to the 
current quarter ended 30 September 2018 up to the date of this report. 
 
 

A13 CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP 
 

During the financial year-to-date, the following changes in composition were effected:- 

1. The Company had on 28 November 2017 entered into a Shareholders Agreement with LE 
Global Services Sdn. Bhd. (“LGS”), for the proposed disposal of 1,364,000 ordinary shares 
of RM1 each, representing 40% of total paid-up share capital in a wholly-owned subsidiary 
namely, Connect Security Solution Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as Rapid Conn Interconnect 
(M) Sdn. Bhd.) (“CSS”), for a sale consideration of RM1.  
 
The transfer of shares was completed on 14 February 2018 and it is not expected to have 
any material effect on the earnings per share, net assets per share, gearing, share capital 
and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings of the Company for the financial year ending 
31 December 2018. 
 

 
A14 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES OR CONTINGENT ASSETS 

 
There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last audited financial report 
and up to the date of this report. 

 
 

A15 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS 
 

There were no capital commitments as at the current financial quarter under review. 
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PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING 
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITITES FOR THE ACE MARKET 

 
 

B1 REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 
 

  

 Individual Quarter      Cumulative Quarter    

  Current   Preceding Year     Current   Preceding Year   

  Year   Corresponding  %   Year  Corresponding  %  

  Quarter   Quarter   To-Date  Period   

30 September 
2018 

30 September 
2017  

30 September 
2018 

30 September 
2017   

  RM'000     RM'000     RM'000 RM'000   

Revenue 24,194 32,029 -24.5% 81,216 86,645 -6.3% 

Operating 
(loss)/profit   (800) 577 -238.6% (3,121) 1,751 -278.2% 

(Loss)/profit 
before tax  (958) 543 -276.4% (3,395) 1,665 -303.9% 

(Loss)/profit 
after tax  (1,006) 294 -442.2% (3,896) 775 -602.7% 

(Loss)/profit 
attributable to 
owners of the 
company 

(871) 313 -378.3% (3,606) 1,061 -439.9% 

The following average exchange rates were used in the 
calculation of currency translation: 

    USD:RM 
    RMB:RM 
 

 
3.9897 
0.6128 

 
4.3476 
0.6387 

 

 
Current Year-To-Date vs Preceding Year Corresponding Period 
 
Overall Review of Group’s Financial Performance 
 
For the current financial period ended 30 September 2018 the Group's revenue and loss before 

tax were RM81.2 million and RM3.4 million, compared to its preceding year's corresponding 

period’s revenue and profit before tax of RM86.6 million and RM1.7 million respectively. 

Segmental Analysis 
 
The Group recorded lower sales from all segments due to the lower sales from key customers 
and unfavourable average exchange rates used in the calculation of currency translation. The 
Group started its cybersecurity operation in Malaysia which generated sales in current financial 
period. 
 
The Group’s recorded loss before tax in current financial period due to the reasons mentioned 
above and general reduction in selling price. In order to improve the performance, The 
Company has implemented further cost saving activities. 
 
Other income mainly consists of interest income, rental income and the recovery of bad debts 
and stock loss. 
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PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING 
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITITES FOR THE ACE MARKET 

 
 

Current Quarter vs Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 
 
Overall Review of Group’s Financial Performance 
 
In the current quarter under review, the Group's revenue and loss before tax were RM24.2 
million and RM1.0 million respectively, compared to its preceding year's corresponding 
quarter’s revenue of RM32.0 million and marginal profit before tax of RM0.5 million. 
 
Segmental Analysis 
 
The Group recorded lower sales from all segments due to the lower sales from key customers 
and unfavourable average exchange rates used in the calculation of currency translation, 
except from cybersecurity operation in Malaysia. 
 
The Group’s recorded loss before tax in current financial period due to the reasons mentioned 
above and general reduction in selling price. 
 
Other income mainly consists of interest income, rental income and the recovery of bad debts 
and stock loss. 
 
 

B2 COMPARISON WITH PRECEDING QUARTER'S RESULTS 
 

 

Current  
Quarter 

Immediate 
Preceding Quarter   

30 September 2018 30 June 2018   % 

  RM'000     RM'000     

Revenue 24,194 27,090 -10.7% 

Operating loss   (800) (1,149) -30.4% 

Loss before tax  (958) (1,221) -21.5% 

Loss after tax  (1,006) (1,416) -29.0% 

Loss attributable to owners 
of the company 

(871) (1,345) -35.2% 

 
In current quarter, the Group recorded a revenue of RM24.2 million and a loss before tax of 
RM1.0 million as compared to the revenue and loss before tax at RM27.1 million and RM1.2 
million respectively for the preceding quarter ended 30 June 2018.  
 
The reduction in revenue was mainly due to the lower contribution from USA segment and 
export market to USA by China segment. 
 
The Group recorded loss before tax mainly due to the reduction in sales and general reduction 
in selling price. 
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PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING 
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITITES FOR THE ACE MARKET (CONT’D) 

 
 
B3 PROSPECTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2018 

 

It will be a challenging year for the Company as we exposed to external risks in global supply 

chain particularly due to the recent international trade war tensions between the world’s two 

largest economies. It resulted in certain customers who are pushing back orders due to the 

increase in tariffs coupled with the increase in basic pay and rental in China. 

 

Nevertheless, the Group is currently implementing strategies to further enhance its presence 

in the lucrative but highly competitive automotive, white goods and smart connected devices 

markets. 
 

In addition to implementing cost-savings strategies, the Group intends to increase its overall 

profits and margins via vertical integration with the incorporation of Shenzhen Rapid Power Co. 

Ltd. (“RCP") (high-end cable extrusion) and Shenzhen Rapid Resin (“RCR”) (TPE materials), 

which are majority-owned (i.e. 80%) subsidiaries of RCC. They play a key role in supplementing 

RCC’s current business model, while engaging in trade of their core products in their respective 

domestic markets. 

 
 

B4 VARIANCE OF FORECAST AND PROFIT GUARANTEE 
 

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee and thus this is not applicable to 
the Group. 
 

 

B5 TAXATION 

 Quarter Ended Year to Date 

 
30 September 

2018 
RM’000 

30 September 
2017 

RM’000 

30 September 
2018 

RM’000 

30 September 
2017 

RM’000 

Current taxation:     

Domestic - - - - 

Foreign tax (49) (249) (556) (940) 

 (49) (249) (556) (940) 

Under provision in prior year: 

Domestic  - - - - 

Foreign tax 1 - 55 50 

 (48) (249) (501) (890) 

Deferred taxation - - - - 

 (48) (249) (501) (890) 

 

No provision of taxation (domestic) was provided for the current quarter and for the year due to 

accumulated losses from previous years. 
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PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING 
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITITES FOR THE ACE MARKET (CONT’D) 

 

 

B6 STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSAL 
 

Save as disclosed below, there were no other corporate proposals announced but not 
completed as at to-date. 

 

Rights Issue of ICPS 
 

The Company had completed the Rights Issue of ICPS on the ACE Market of Bursa Malaysia 
Securities Berhad on 15 June 2016 with the listing of: 
 

1. 649,821,600 new Connect ICPS and 43,321,388 Warrants-B pursuant to the Rights Issue 
of ICPS; and 

2. 9,223,144 additional Warrants-A pursuant to the consequential adjustment arising from 
the Rights Issue of ICPS 

 

The proposed utilisation of proceeds was set out in the Circular to shareholders dated 17 May 
2016.(1) 
 
Upon the completion of Right Issue, the Company raised actual total gross proceeds of 
RM16,245,540 and the utilisation of which has been revised accordingly.(2) 
 
As at 28 November 2018, the Company has completed the utilisation of proceeds. The status 
are as follow:- 
 

Description 
Proposed 

Utilisation(1) 
Revised 

Utilisation(2) 

Actual 
Utilisation  

as at 
28 November 

2018 

 
 
 
 

Balance 

 
Intended 

Timeframe 
for Utilisation 

of Proceeds 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  

      
Capital expenditure 2,500 2,206 2,206 - Completed 

        
Working capital 6,000 5,294 5,294 - Completed 

      
Investments in 
similar business / 
vertical integration 10,975 8,095 (3) 8,095 - Completed 

      
Estimated expenses 
in relation to 
corporate exercise 550 651 651 - Completed 

      

Total 20,025 16,246 16,246 -  
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PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING 
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITITES FOR THE ACE MARKET (CONT’D) 
 
 

B6 STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSAL (CONT’D) 
 

On 28 July 2017, the Board had resolved to approve the extension of timeframe for utilisation 
of proceeds. 
 
The Board had also on 28 July 2017 resolved to vary the estimated breakdown of utilisation 
(“Proposed Variation”), subsequent to the announcement dated 24 July 2017 on the execution 
of Series A Voting Common Stock Subscription Agreement (“Agreement”) with NetObjex, Inc. 
(“NOI”), a Delaware Corporation. The Agreement was executed after the announcement dated 
19 July 2017 that a Letter of Intent was entered on 17 July 2017 to subscribe (‘Proposed 
Subscription”) 3,131,675 shares of Series A Voting Common Stock of NOI for an aggregate 
purchase price of USD250,000.00 (United States Dollar: Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand) 
only.  

 
The Proposed Variation was mainly due to the requirement of additional time for stabilisation 
and expansion of the businesses of the Company.(3) 
 
The Proposed Subscription, similar with or complementary to the current interconnect business, 
is related to the investments in similar business as disclosed in Section 5 of the Abridged 
Prospectus. It provides an attractive opportunity for the Company, to further strengthen its 
participation and increase its interest in providing a comprehensive end-to-end set of platforms 
for implementing Internet of Things (“IoT”) - Blockchain Software Platform solutions which is 
changing the way smart devices operate. 
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PART B:  EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING 

REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITITES FOR THE ACE MARKET (CONT’D) 

 

B6 STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSAL (CONT’D) 
 

 
 
 
Capital Expenditure 

 
Proposed 
Utilisation 

 
Revised 

Utilisation 

Actual Utilisation 
as at 

28 November 2018 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

    
Cable extrusion machine  1,000 882 882 

      

Auto soldering machine 500 441 441 

      

Auto braiding machine 300 265 265 

      

Auto crimping machine 300 265 265 

      

Auto testing machine 400 353 353 

    
Total 2,500 2,206 2,206 

 
 
Working Capital 

   

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

    
Human resource expenses of 
the Group, such as salaries 
and staff welfare 1,500 1,324 1,324 
 
Purchase of raw materials for 
the interconnect business, 
such as copper wire, synthetic 
polymers and connectors 3,750 3,309 3,309 

      
Repairs and maintenance of 
machines 750 661 661 

    

 6,000 5,294 5,294 
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PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING 
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITITES FOR THE ACE MARKET (CONT’D) 

 

 

B6 STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSAL (CONT’D) 
 
 

Investments in Similar 
Business / Vertical 
Integration 

 
Proposed 
Utilisation 

 
Revised 

Utilisation 

 
Relocation/ 
Variation(3) 

 
Actual Utilisation 

as at 
28 November 2018 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

     
Salaries and staff welfare for 
new staff required for the 
vertical integration 1,500 1,106 

 
 

- 1,106 
 
Purchase of raw materials 
being the chemical components 
required to produce plastic 
resins 3,500 2,582 

 
 
 
 

173 2,755 

      

Purchase of machines required 
for vertical integration 5,975 4,407 

 
 

(1,253) 3,154 

     

Investments in Similar Business - - 
 

1,080 1,080 

     

     

 10,975 8,095 - 8,095 

 

 

 
Estimated Expenses Relating 
to the Corporate Exercise 

 
Proposed 
Utilisation 

 
Revised 

Utilisation 

 
Actual Utilisation 

as at 
28 November 2018 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

    
Professional fees 370 427 427 

    
Fees payable to authorities 50 86 86 

    
Underwriting fees 130 138 138 

    

 550 651 651 
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PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING 
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITITES FOR THE ACE MARKET (CONT’D) 

 
 
B7 GROUP BORROWINGS 

The Group’s borrowings as at 30 September 2018 are as follows:- 
 
 Short term 

(Secured) 
RM’000 

 
Long term 
(Secured) 

RM’000 

  
Total 

RM’000 

      
China Renminbi 1,160  403  1,563 
Ringgit Malaysia 66  296  362 
Singapore Dollar 70  446  516 
      

 1,296  1,145  2,441 

 
 
DENOMINATED IN FOREIGN  
CURRENCY 
 
 Short term 

(Secured) 
’000 

 
Long term 
(Secured) 

’000 

  
Total 
’000 

      
China Renminbi 1,924  669  2,593 
Ringgit Malaysia 66  296  362 
Singapore Dollar 17  108  125 

 
 

B8 MATERIAL LITIGATIONS 

There is no pending material litigation as at the date of this announcement. 
 
 
B9 DIVIDENDS 

The Directors did not propose any dividends as at the date of this announcement. 
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PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING 
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITITES FOR THE ACE MARKET (CONT’D) 

 
 
B10 EARNINGS PER SHARE (“EPS”) / LOSS PER SHARE (“LPS”)  

 

(i) Basic (LPS) / EPS 
 

The basic (loss)/earnings per share was calculated by dividing the net profit for the current 
financial quarter and the current financial year to date by the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares in issued. 

     Quarter Ended   Year to Date 

 30 September 
2018 

RM’000 

30 September 
2017 

RM’000 

30 September  
2018 

RM’000 

30 September 
2017 

RM’000 

     
Net (loss)/profit attributable 

to shareholders (871) 313 (3,606) 1,061 
Preference share dividend 

on ICPS - (478) - (478) 

 (871) (165) (3,606) 583 

Weighted average number 
of ordinary shares (‘000) 329,159 321,714 328,470 305,963 

Basic (LPS) / EPS (sen) (0.26) (0.05) (1.10) 0.19 

 
(ii) Diluted EPS / (LPS) 

 
The diluted earnings per share was calculated by dividing the net profit for the current 
financial quarter and year to date by the weighted average number of ordinary shares 
based on the assumption that the ICPS and warrants issued are fully exercised and 
converted into ordinary shares. 

      Quarter Ended       Year to Date 
 30 September 

2018 
RM’000 

30 September 
2017 

RM’000 

30 September 
2018 

RM’000 

30 September 
2017 

RM’000 

     

Net (loss)/profit attributable 
to shareholders (871) (165) (3,606) 583 

     

Weighted average number 
of shares - basic 329,159 321,714 328,470 305,963 

Add assuming:     
Conversion of ICPS * * * 119,349 
Effect of dilution of 

unexercised Warrant-A * * * 29,218 
Effect of dilution of 

unexercised Warrant-B * * * 17,513 

Weighted average number 
of shares – diluted 329,159 321,714 328,470 472,043 

Diluted (LPS) / EPS (sen) (0.26) (0.05) (1.10) 0.12 

 
* Not taken into account in the computation of diluted LPS because the effect is anti-dilutive. 
 
The computation for diluted LPS is not applicable for individual quarter and period ended 
30 September 2018 as it has an anti-dilution effect.  
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PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING 
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITITES FOR THE ACE MARKET (CONT’D) 

 
 
B11 NOTE TO THE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

 
Profit/(loss) for the period was arrived after charging/(crediting): 
 
 Quarter Ended Year to Date 

 
30 September 

2018 
30 September 

2017 
30 September 

2018 
30 September 

2017 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

     

Allowance for impairment 
loss on trade receivables 

31 - 31 - 

Amortisation 20 13 60 41 

Depreciation 679 703 2,057 1,983 

Loss/(Gain) on disposal of 
plant and equipment 

 
1 
 

 
(39) 

 

 
97 

 

 
(64) 

 

Loss on foreign exchange 
– unrealised 

 
189 

 

 
116 

 

 
524 

 

 
411 

 

Interest expense 142 2 183 7 

Interest income (26) (47) (88) (152) 

Reversal of impairment 
loss on trade receivables 

- - - (479) 

Plant and equipment 
written off 

2 1 53 1 

 
 
B12 AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE 

 

The interim financial statements were authorised for issued by the Board of Directors in 

accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 28 November 2018. 

 

By Order of the Board 

 
 
 
Ang Chuang Juay 
Executive Deputy Chairman  
 

28 November 2018 


